
Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee

Agenda
Malvern Hills AONB Joint 
Advisory Committee

Friday, 8 November 2019, 10.00 am
Council House, Malvern Hills District 
Council 
Avenue Road
Malvern
WR14 3AF

This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large Print, an audio recording or 
Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Democratic 

Services on telephone number 01905 843579 or by emailing 
democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk

Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk

mailto:democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk




Agenda produced and published by Simon Mallinson, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, 
Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP

To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Kate Griffiths on 01905 846630 or email: 
kgriffiths@worcestershire.gov.uk 

All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website.

Date of Issue: Wednesday, 23 October 2019

Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee
Friday, 8 November 2019, 10.00 am, 

Members Elected Members:

Mrs G Rees 
(Chairman)

Malvern Hills Conservators

Dr K A Pollock (Vice 
Chairman)

Worcestershire County Council

Mr S Bosley Herefordshire Association of Local Councils
Mr J Fryman Worcestershire Association of Local Councils
Mr A Johnson Herefordshire Council
Mrs H l'Anson Herefordshire Council
Prof J W Raine Malvern Hills District Council
Mr P A Tuthill Worcestershire County Council
Ms J Wood Malvern Hills District Council
Mr R Yeates Forest of Dean District Council

Non-Elected 
members:

Mr W Barnes Forestry Commission
Prof R Bryant Hereford & Worcester Earth Heritage Trust
Ms S Faulkner NFU West Midlands
Mr I George Historic England
Mr J Hervey-Bathurst County Land & Business Association
Mr F Hill Campaign to Protect Rural England
Ms H McDowall Natural England

Co-Opted Members:
 
Mr A Lee Herefordshire Local Access Forum

Agenda
Item No Subject Page No

1 Apologies and Substitutes

2 Declaration of Interests

3 To elect a Chairman



Item No Subject Page No

4 To appoint a Vice Chairman

5 Confirmation of the minutes of the previous meeting
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 5 April 2019

6 Community Transport Project
To receive a short presentation from Jacci Philips CEO of Community 
Action Malvern on a project to bring people into the Malvern Hills AONB.

7 A summary of the Landscapes Review
To receive a report from Paul Esrich (AONB Partnership Manager) on 
the Landscapes Review. To note and then to discuss any issues 
pertinent to the Malvern Hills AONB.

1 - 14

8 Environment and Climate Emergency and Nature Recovery
To receive a report from Paul Esrich and to discuss key themes, 
recommendations and priority actions.

15 - 32

9 Development and Land Use Change in the setting of the Malvern 
Hills AONB
To receive a report from Paul Esrich and to discuss and endorse the 
proposed Position Statement.

33 - 42

10 Sustainable Development Fund
To receive a report from David Armitage, AONB Partnership Assistant 
Manager.

43 - 44

11 Information Items
To note the items for information.

45 - 48

12 Verbal Reports from Partners

13 Dates of Future Meetings
Meeting Dates 2020

Friday 24 April 2020
Friday 6 November 2020

If you have any other contributions that you would like to bring to the 
meeting, please contact Paul Esrich tel: 01905 845057.



AGENDA ITEM 7
 

Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee – 8 November 2019

MALVERN HILLS AONB JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE
8 NOVEMBER 2019

A SUMMARY OF THE LANDSCAPES REVIEW 

Recommendation

1. The Committee is recommended to:

a) Note the publication of the Landscapes Review report;
b) Raise and discuss any issues pertinent to the Malvern Hills AONB 

Partnership and to its work moving forward, including in the short and 
longer terms. 

Background

2. Following a year long, independent review of the National Parks and AONBs of 
England a Final Report entitled Landscapes Review was published on Saturday, 21st 
September 2019, an important date coinciding with the 70th Anniversary of the 1949 
National Parks and Access to the Countryside Act - the legislation which brought 
these designations into being.  

3. The report was produced by its principal author Julian Glover at the request of 
the previous Environment Minister, the Rt Hon. Michael Gove and in furtherance of a 
commitment in the Government’s 25 year Environment Plan. Julian was supported 
by a panel comprising Ewen Cameron, Sarah Murkhergee, Jim Dixon, Fiona 
Reynolds and Jake Fiennes.  Sarah visited the Malvern Hills AONB earlier in the 
year, meeting with a number of staff and key partners and visiting a variety of local 
sites. The local ‘Mondays up the Malverns’ project supported by our Sustainable 
Development Fund features in the Landscape Review report (page 79) as a case 
study. Our Partnership's (Malvern Hills JAC) submission was one of 2,500 responses 
received as part of the formal call for evidence.   The Malvern Hills AONB Unit has 
also responded to further information requests over the past six months (made to all 
national landscapes), including queries in respect of financial and administrative 
matters.  This work has helped the review panel to base its findings on 
empirical/qualitative observations and scrutiny.  

4. Government has not yet indicated when it expects to make a full response to the 
review report.

Summary of Key Findings 

5. The full report runs to 168 pages but is well written, accessible and easy to read. 
Members have previously received an email containing a link to it: 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attach
ment_data/file/833726/landscapes-review-final-report.pdf

Page 1

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/833726/landscapes-review-final-report.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/u
[...]
Living Landscapes
 More Special Places
 New Ways of Working.

Chapter 1: Landscapes Alive for Nature and Beauty

15. The report argues that National Parks and AONBs should be leading the way in 
terms of the delivery of key government targets, as promoted through Professor 
Lawton's Review and the new 25 Year Environment Plan.  The panel highlights that 
from all of the responses received, more than any other thing, the strongest call was 
for our national landscapes to do much more for nature.  Despite some 
achievements the negative trends affecting wildlife across the UK have not been 
reversed in our national landscapes, this must change.  Nature recovery requires 
greater strategic leadership and greater government commitment; the report 
recognises the challenges and the reality that a huge amount of what happens in 
our landscapes has been shaped by things over which our landscape bodies have 
had little control.  The report repeatedly stresses the important and positive role 
farming can play in nature recovery, the enthusiasm for coming together with wider 
partners is growing and should be encouraged; this includes recognising and 
carefully balancing legitimate shooting interests.

The report lists 6 key proposals (Proposal 1- Proposal 6) focused on 
"Landscapes Alive for Nature and Beauty": 

16. Proposal 1 is especially significant for AONBs, setting out the case for a 
renewed mission to recover and enhance nature, not simply relying on protecting 
and enhancing natural beauty.  Performance should be assessed through a new, 
and independent, National Landscapes Service.     

17. Proposals 2-5 cover the importance of nature, natural capital and climate 
change audits, strengthened Management Plans, and maximising the opportunities 
of Nature Recovery Networks and the (new) Environmental Land Management 
Schemes (NELMS). There is a recommendation that protected landscapes need to 
look beyond their boundaries to help ensure we have the most robust lan
[...]
 National Landscapes Housing Association to build affordable homes.

19: A new approach to coordinating public transport piloted in the Lake District, and new, 
more sustainable ways of accessing national landscapes.

Page 12



Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee – 8 November 2019

20: New designated landscapes and a new National Forest.

21: Welcoming new landscape approaches in cities and the coast, and a city park 
competition.

22: A better designations process.

23: Stronger purposes in law for our national landscapes.

24: AONBs strengthened with new purposes, powers and resources, renamed as 
National Landscapes.

25: A new National Landscapes Service bringing our 44 national landscapes together 
to achieve more than the sum of their parts.

26: Reformed governance to inspire and secure ambition in our national landscapes 
and better reflect society.

27: A new financial model – more money, more secure, more enterprising.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 8
 

Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee – 8 November 2019

MALVERN HILLS AONB JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE
8 NOVEMBER 2019

ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE EMERGENCY AND NATURE 
RECOVERY 

Recommendation

1. The Committee is recommended to: 

a) comment on and discuss the three central themes identified; 
b) participate in a discussion to identify good practice, 

recommendations to partner bodies and priority actions.

Background

National

2. In May 2019 the House of Commons declared an Environment and Climate 
Emergency, following the finding of the Inter-governmental Panel on Climate Change 
that to avoid a more than 1.5°C rise in global warming, global emissions would need 
to fall by around 45 per cent from 2010 levels by 2030, reaching net zero by around 
2050. The declaration recognises the devastating impact that volatile and extreme 
weather will have on UK food production, water availability, public health and through 
flooding and wildfire damage. It also note
[...]
etter health – York Bike Belles.

Community energy – TGV Hydro.

Br
ea

d 
M

at
te

rs
 a

nd
 S

co
tla

nd
 th

e 
Br

ea
d

TG
V 

H
yd

ro
 L

td
©

Ch
an

dr
a 

Pr
as

ad
–S

us
tr

an
s

Page 31



www.zerocarbonbritain.org

www.cat.org.uk

#ZCB @centre_alt_tech

Centre for Alternative Technology

Zero Carbon Britain is an initiative from  
the Centre for Alternative Technology (CAT). 
Established over 40 years ago, CAT is a leading 
research and educational charity which 
demonstrates practical solutions for sustainability.

CAT offers a wide variety of practical and academic 
courses up to postgraduate level and a unique  
range of educational services for school and 
university groups. 

CAT’s award winning educational facility – the 
Wales Institute for Sustainable Education (WISE) 
– and visitor centre are based in Machynlleth, 
mid-Wales.

© Centre for Alternative Technology, 2017
Charity no. 265239

MSc Sustainability and Adaptation

MSc Sustainability and Adaptation Planning

MSc Sustainability and Adaptation  
in the Built Environment

MSc Sustainability in Energy Provision  
and Demand Management

Part II in Sustainable Architecture

01654 705953

study@cat.org.uk

http://gse.cat.org.uk

Centre for Alternative Technology

Innovative postgraduate programmes

Page 32



AGENDA ITEM 9
 

Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee – 8 November 2019

MALVERN HILLS AONB JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE
8 NOVEMBER 2019

DEVELOPMENT AND LAND USE CHANGE IN THE SETTING 
OF THE MALVERN HILLS AONB – a DRAFT JAC POSITION 
STATEMENT

Recommendation

1. The Committee is recommended to discuss and endorse the proposed 
Position Statement 

Introduction

2. Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty are designated by the Government for the 
purpose of ensuring that the special qualities of the finest landscapes in England and 
Wales are conserved and enhanced. In policy terms they have the same planning 
status as National Parks.  

3. The Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Commi
[...]
 ensure that new development is appropriate for its location, takes into 
account the potential sensitivity of the site and the wider impacts that could arise from 
development. 

12. National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG) supports the NPPF and adds 
further context to it. It is intended that these two documents are read together. NPPG 
for the Natural Environment makes clear that, whilst AONB Management Plans do not 
form part of the statutory development plan they do help to set out the strategic 
context for development. They provide evidence of the value and special qualities of 
these areas, provide a basis for cross-organisational work to support the purposes of 
their designation and show how management activities contribute to their protection, 
enhancement and enjoyment. Further, it states that they may contain information 
which is relevant when preparing plan policies, or which is a material consideration 
when assessing planning applications. 

13. Recent changes to National Planning Practice Guidance introduced in July 2019 
make direct reference to the setting of designated landscapes, as follows. 
‘How should development within the setting of National Parks, the Broads and Areas 
of Outstanding Natural Beauty be dealt with?
Land within the setting of these areas often makes an important contribution to 
maintaining their natural beauty, and where poorly located or designed development 
can do significant harm. This is especially the case where long views from or to the 
designated landscape are identified as important, or where the landscape character 
of land within and adjoining the designated area is complementary. Development 
within the settings of these areas will therefore need sensitive handling that takes 
these potential impacts into account.’
Paragraph: 042 Reference ID: 8-042-20190721
Revision date: 21/07/2019

Examples of adverse impacts on the setting of the Malvern Hills AONB 

14. Examples of adverse impacts on the setting of the M
[...]
 
216 Hall electric car charge point: Welcome to our Future £600   
217 Hollybush Village Hall Restoration. £2,000   
219 Charcutier  £2,000.00  
220 Hope End Park trees (TBC)    

 Sub Totals £14,634.00 £4,000.00 £987
  Total £19,621.00   
 Fund administration at 10% of spend £1,962.10   
  Total + admin £21,583.10   
 Variance with Budget (no admin) £3,254.00   

Page 43



Recommendation

1. The Committee is requested to:

a) Note and comment on the report.
b) Contact David Armitage with any projects for the next financial 

year.

Contact Points

County Council Contact Points
County Council: 01905 763763
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765
Email: worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk

Specific Contact Points for this report
David Armitage, Assistant Manager, Malvern Hills AONB Partnership
Tel: 01684 560616
Email: darmitage@worcestershire.gov.uk

Page 44

mailto:worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk


AGENDA ITEM 11
 

Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee – 5 April 2019

MALVERN HILLS AONB JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE
8 NOVEMBER 2019

INFORMATION ITEMS 

Recommendation

Members of the JAC are requested to note this information report and 
contact the AONB Unit if they wish to be involved in any consultations or to 
receive further information on any of these agenda items.

Management Plan ref. 
(abridged)

Project 

LP2 Restore distinctive 
landscapes and 
landscape features that 
have been significantly 
degraded

60 trees for 60 years
The AONB Unit is working with a range of landowners to 
plant a variety of trees in a number of different locations 
around the AONB. This includes hedgerow, field, orchard and 
parkland trees. The aim is to help raise awareness of the 
AONB as part of the 60th anniversary celebrations but also to 
shine a light on the different habitats of the AONB and the 
role which tree planting has in supporting the wildlife and 
special character of these areas. 

BP4 Improve 
knowledge and 
understanding of the 
AONB’s biodiversity… 

F
[...]
together to 
improve the natural environment at a landscape scale. Good 
data on habitats and wildlife is essential, and to that end, 
Herefordshire Wildlife Trust has produced a series of maps 
showing where to concentrate our efforts in providing bridges 
for wildlife.

Hope End Park
This is on Historic England's Heritage Assets Register. There 
are 6 owners of it. Attempts are being made by Historic 
England and the AONB Unit to get a consensus to produce a 
plan for the park to conserve its 'Gardenesque' style and 
these are bearing fruit. Experts on gardens, landscape 
history, and parks have visited the park and provided 
opinions on the best way to treat this landscape. A simple 
map-based plan is being produced.

BDO1 The distinctive 
character and natural 
beauty of the AONB will 
be fully reflected in 
planning policy and 
guidance and in 
decision-making.

New guidance documents
The AONB Unit has now published two new guidance 
documents: 'Guidance on how development can respect 
landscape in views' and 'Guidance on lighting’. 

IP1 Raise awareness of 
being in the Malvern 
Hills AONB and the 
significance of the 
designation 

Images of the AONB
The AONB Unit is working with well-known local photographer 
Jan Sedlacek to put together a series of postcards and cards 
depicting  different images of the AONB. The aim is to mark the 
60th anniversary of the designation of the Malvern Hills AONB 
(the cards will carry some limited information about the AONB). 
Jan’s images will also be shown in Exhibition Walk – outside 
Waitrose in Malvern – in December.

Discovering Dark Skies
Celebrity astronomer Will Gater is presenting at Castlemorton 
Village Hall on the evening of 29th November at an event to 
celebrate the designation of the first two Dark Sky Discovery 
Sites in the Malvern Hills AONB.  Tickets are available at 
Eventbrite and are selling fast.  

Page 46



AGENDA ITEM 11
 

Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee – 5 April 2019

Explore & Read
The AONB Unit’s Explore & Read initiative involves us gathering 
second-hand books about the area or with an area connection 
and leaving them in public places for people to read and return. 
JAC members are asked to fish out any such books that fit this 
description and which are no longer wanted and to make them 
available to the AONB team. Please contact Sarah Jones if you 
have any: sjones18@worcestershire.gov.uk 

Contact Points

County Council Contact Points
County Council: 01905 763763
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765
Email: worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk

Specific Contact Points for this report
Paul Esrich, Manager, Malvern Hills AONB Partnership
Tel: 01684 560616
Email: pesrich@worcestershire.gov.uk
Website: www.malvernhillsaonb.org.uk

Page 47

mailto:worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:pesrich@worcestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 A summary of the Landscapes Review
	8 Environment and Climate Emergency and Nature Recovery
	8 App 2 1.-our-future-in-the-land_executive-summary_july19
	Our Future in the Land Executive Summary_V8
	Our Future in the Land Executive Summary_V7

	8 App 3 ZCBMIH_summary

	9 Development and Land Use Change in the setting of the Malvern Hills AONB
	10 Sustainable Development Fund
	11 Information Items



Minutes of the meeting


Date of Issue: 3 December 2019

`Page No.  1

Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee
Friday, 8 November 2019, 10.00am

Minutes 

Present: Mrs G Rees (Chairman), Dr K A Pollock (Vice Chairman), 
Mr W Barnes, Mr S Bosley, Prof R Bryant, Mr J Fryman, 
Mr F Hill, Mrs H l'Anson, Prof J W Raine, Mr N 
Rimmington, Mr P A Tuthill and Ms J Wood

Also attended: David Armitage, James Bisset, Duncan Bridges, Paul 
Esrich and Kate Griffiths

Available papers The members had before them the Agenda papers and 
the Minutes of the previous meeting (previously circulated). 

675 Apologies and 
Substitutes

Apologies had been received from James Hervey-
Bathurst and Hazel McDowall.

Neil Rimmington attended for Ian George.

676 Declaration of 
Interests

None

677 To elect a 
Chairman

Ken Pollock nominated Gwyneth Rees. This was 
seconded by John Raine; there were no further 
nominations.

RESOLVED that Gwyneth Rees be duly elected as 
Chairman of the Malvern Hills Areas of Outstanding 
Natural Beauty Joint Advisory Committee.

678 To appoint a 
Vice Chairman

Paul Tuthill nominated Ken Pollock. John Raine 
seconded the nomination.

There were no further nominations.

RESOLVED that Ken Pollock be appointed as Vice 
Chairman of the Malvern Hills Area of Outstanding 
Natural Beauty Joint Advisory Committee.

679 Confirmation of 
the minutes of 
the previous 
meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held 
on 5 April 2019 were agreed to be a correct record of 
the meeting and were signed by the Chairman.

680 Community Chris Kirk from Malvern and District Community Action 



Date of Issue: 3 December 2019

`Page No.  2

Transport 
Project

attended the meeting to say thank you for the money that 
had been received from the Sustainable Development 
Fund and to talk about the work which had been done 
with it to enable people to gain access to the AONB and 
its surrounds. The money given had contributed towards 
three trips; to Holloways, to Ralph Court Gardens and to 
Alfrick Show.

Chris also explained the wider work of the group which 
aimed to decrease the isolation felt by people over the 
age of 60 or who were disabled. They had helped around 
15,000 people and had between 70 and 80 volunteers. 
The charity had three mini buses, two of which were 
wheelchair friendly. The group’s bus routes and car 
service helped people attend hospital appointments and 
go shopping. As well as helping with transport, 
Community Action held Tea Clubs every second Sunday 
and were about to start a new project called Men’s Sheds 
which would enable men to come together at a work 
bench.

Members of the Committee were interested in whether 
the volunteer drivers had trouble parking at 
Worcestershire Hospital. They were reassured that the 
drivers were able to drop people off outside the hospital 
and then move the vehicle once the individual was inside. 

In response to further questions it was clarified that the 
group did hire out their mini buses but it had become 
necessary to assess the contract under which this was 
done. The area covered was up to the boundary of other 
groups which provided car services such as 
Worcestershire Wheels and Upton Community Care.

Members of the Committee thanked Chris and 
Community Action for the work that they did for the 
Community.

681 A summary of 
the Landscapes 
Review

In celebration of the 70th anniversary of the National 
Parks and Access to the Countryside Act, which paved 
the way for the creation of 46 Areas of Outstanding 
Natural Beauty, the Poet Laureate Simon Armitage had 
been commissioned to write the poem ‘Fugitives’. A hard 
copy of the poem was given to each member of the 
Committee. A reading of the poem by Simon Armitage 
over footage of a ‘National Moments’ campaign 
organised by the National Association for AONBs 
(including footage of the Malvern Hills AONB) is available 
at https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=PKDjTPnDdjU 



Date of Issue: 3 December 2019

`Page No.  3

Following a year-long review during which all National 
Parks and AONBs had been visited, The Landscapes 
Review was published on 21 September 2019 to coincide 
with the 70th anniversary of the National Parks and 
Access to the Countryside Act.  Paul Esrich summarised 
some key points of the Review report which included:

1. Landscapes alive for nature and beauty: more 
should be done for biodiversity and conservation 
and AONB Management Plans should be clearer 
on how this would be achieved.

2. Landscapes for everyone: Significant sections of 
society feel that AONB’s were irrelevant to them. 
Management Boards tend to be unrepresentative 
of society at large. The benefits gained from 
nature in the form of physical and mental well-
being were great and should be increased. If there 
were to be a conflict between conservation and 
recreation, conservation should be the priority in 
AONBs as well as National Parks. It was 
recommended that there be more Rangers and 
more volunteering.

3. Living in Landscapes: people living and working in 
National Parks and AONBs may face additional 
challenges such as higher housing costs, lack of 
job opportunities and poor public transport. 
Economic vitality should be encouraged. It was 
proposed that AONBs become statutory 
consultees for planning.

 
4. More special places: the process for becoming a 

designated landscape or for reviewing designated 
landscape boundaries should be reviewed and 
streamlined.

5. New ways of working: AONBs should be renamed 
National Landscapes, new powers should be 
introduced and funding should be doubled with a 
review of the existing funding formula to follow.

In the discussion the following points were considered:
 It may be difficult to engage young people in 

AONB governance through direct representation 
on the JAC; sixth formers could be asked to 
become members of the JAC but some members 
felt that although the individual may benefit 
personally, there may be less benefit for the 
committee since knowledge and experience were 
often key to successful participation.



Date of Issue: 3 December 2019

`Page No.  4

 Some believed that the document was unrealistic 
because to increase footfall would be incompatible 
with wildlife whilst increasing the use of the area 
with organised events like music festivals and 
triathlons could deter existing users. It is not 
always possible to engage different communities 
and sectors of society because they may have 
different interests.

 By contrast many members of the committee 
welcomed the report and found it well written and 
accessible. It was thought to fit well with the 
Environment Bill. The suggestion of increased 
funding was particularly welcome and the ambition 
to engage with more people and reflect and 
respond to society’s changing needs should be 
embraced.

 The proposed change of name to National 
Landscape was generally not favoured. It was felt 
that it did not successfully define the area which it 
would be describing. A change of name may be a 
good idea but not to National Landscape.

 It was suggested that a new Landscapes Service 
may be a good thing as it could create a stronger 
voice for what protected landscapes could offer.

 It was cautioned that following the Forestry 
Review, Government only adopted a small 
amount of the recommendations made, so it was 
not sure how much difference the review would 
make.

 The issue of more affordable housing in the AONB 
could be thought to be at odds with protecting the 
environment but it was accepted that affordable 
housing was needed so the opportunity to have a 
say on where and how sites were developed 
should be encouraged.

 The discrepancy between Government resources 
received by National Park Authorities and AONB 
Partnerships was noted and members were 
pleased to see this addressed in the report. It was 
explained that targeted and more efficient efforts 
to access alternative funding streams perhaps 
from philanthropic or entrepreneurial 
streams/areas was encouraged in the Review 
document. 

 Many Members felt that more could and should be 
done to raise awareness of the Malvern Hills 
AONB, for example, through signage to promote 
the area and what visitors could see and 
experience around them.

 The concept of ‘recovery’ of nature was queried 
as it was unclear what time should be gone back 



Date of Issue: 3 December 2019

`Page No.  5

to. It was agreed monitoring and action was 
important but it was not always possible or even 
desirable to ‘restore or recover’.

RESOLVED that the Committee:
a) Noted the publication of the Landscapes 

Review report;
b) Raised and discussed any issues pertinent to 

the Malvern Hills AONB Partnership and to its 
work moving forward, including in the short 
and longer terms; and

c) Agreed that a letter from the Malvern Hills 
AONB JAC be sent to Government welcoming 
the review and the potential it affords to 
empower delivery and change.

682 Environment 
and Climate 
Emergency and 
Nature 
Recovery

Most local Councils with land designated as AONB had 
declared a climate emergency and aimed to become 
carbon neutral by 2050 or before. The paper asks what 
the AONB Partnership could do to help to help achieve 
this aim. There were three main areas:

1. Nature Recovery – many people believe there is a 
strong link between climate change and the loss 
of biodiversity. It is expected that AONBs  would 
produce Nature Recovery Strategies.

2. Agriculture – This sector accounts for 10% of 
greenhouse gases and the NFU have ambitions to 
become carbon neutral.

3. Development, tourism, energy etc – Renewable 
energy needed to be considered but also the 
effect projects such as windfarms may have on 
landscapes. Some years ago the AONB 
Partnership tried to encourage companies to sign 
up to green tourism but very few were interested. 
Natural Capital is central to the 25-year 
Environment Plan and could be better utilised in 
planning and development.

The Committee discussed whether action was already 
happening in this area and what could be done:

 Malvern Hills District Council had declared a 
climate emergency and a paper had been 
presented to their Management Board. Their 
Environment Policy Panel were considering a 
budget proposal of £250,000 towards meeting key 
targets. Nature recovery was being considered 
within this work.

 It was reported that Chris Stark from the 
Committee on Climate Change had highlighted 



Date of Issue: 3 December 2019

`Page No.  6

the difficulties involved in even bringing forward 
targets to become carbon neutral by just 5 years 
(to 2045).

 It was suggested that things were changing and 
needed to be reviewed constantly. Action rather 
than fixating on specific targets was most 
important.

 It was suggested that Councils should look to their 
own estates first and then encourage communities 
to go with them.

 Any actions by District Councils needed to be 
taken in partnership and support would be 
required from the wider AONB Partnership and 
Parish Councils etc.

 Worcestershire County Council has supported 
entrepreneurs who used technology to improve 
their businesses in an environmentally friendly 
way.

 An alternative view was that the public were being 
misled by people who claimed there was a climate 
emergency. It’s important to note that much had 
been done to remove many people from poverty in 
recent years.

 One committee member felt that the zero-carbon 
report was disappointing as it was a political report 
and should not be accepted.

 A biodiversity recovery programme had achieved 
some positive outcomes but had not achieved its 
ambitious aims as more resources were required.

 A planning idea was mentioned which used 
redundant building – 
https://www.lionandlambcohousing.co.uk/

It was suggested that if Committee Members had further 
suggestions about possible Partnership working linked to 
addressing declared environment and climate change 
emergencies, they should contact the AONB Unit. Paul 
Esrich stressed the need for the Partnership to work 
effectively through, for example, Committee Members 
helping to make connections between members of staff 
and projects happening in their own organisations and 
staff working in the AONB Unit.

RESOLVED that the Committee:
a) Commented on and discussed the three 

central themes identified; 
b) Participated in a discussion to identify good 

practice, recommendations to partner bodies 
and priority actions; and

c) Agreed that any further ideas for Partnership 

https://www.lionandlambcohousing.co.uk/


Date of Issue: 3 December 2019

`Page No.  7

working should be sent to Paul Esrich.

683 Development 
and Land Use 
Change in the 
setting of the 
Malvern Hills 
AONB

The draft position statement was designed to provide 
guidance around the development of land surrounding 
the AONB. In a recent visitor survey 48% of respondents 
said they particularly liked the beautiful/great views in 
and around the AONB. National planning Practice 
Guidance now referred to development within the setting 
of National Parks and AONBs for the first time (as of July 
2019).

There were a number of ways in which developments 
could adversely affect the setting of the AONB, but 
measures could be taken to reduce their impact. For 
example, policies could be introduced in statutory plans 
and landscape sensitivity and capacity assessments 
could be carried out to inform selection of future 
development sites and to ensure developments avoid 
excess lighting and were of good quality design and 
build.

Within the last two weeks a major development 
application on the edge of Ledbury had been dismissed 
on appeal with a Planning Inspector having cited effects 
on the setting of the Malvern Hills AONB as part of the 
reason for refusal.

Members of the Committee made the following 
comments:

 There were not enough Conservation Offices to 
get involved in the number of planning 
applications and issues in local authorities.

 The shortage of a 5-year housing land supply is a 
concern and local plans may need to be re-visited.

 It was recognised that land was needed for 
development around existing settlements, but 
tools and techniques should be used to ensure 
development went to the least sensitive locations 
and further minimised impact through following 
best practice in siting, design etc. 

 Parish Councils within and adjoining the AONB 
were grateful for the help of the AONB Unit in 
planning matters.

 Legislation and policy to protect heritage assets 
now has ‘setting’ as a key consideration. Why 
shouldn’t the setting of protected landscapes also 
be a consideration?

RESOLVED that the Committee endorsed the 
proposed Position Statement, subject to final 
amendments made by the AONB Unit in consultation 



Date of Issue: 3 December 2019

`Page No.  8

with LPA Landscape Officers.

684 Sustainable 
Development 
Fund

David Armitage asked the Committee to let him know of 
any ideas for projects which could be supported by the 
Sustainable Development Fund in future. He highlighted 
various projects which were being supported this year:

 Blind Walks – A guide leading walks on the Hills.
 Crayfish control – in order to help the native local 

variety to survive and thrive.
 Charcutier – who was planning to prepare and 

market venison and thus lessen the damage to 
local trees.

 Poetry events had taken place in various 
locations.

RESOLVED that the Committee:
a) Noted and commented on the report; and
b) Should contact David Armitage with any 

projects for the current or next financial year.

685 Information 
Items

Paul Esrich highlighted that the AONB Unit were working 
with a local photographer to produce a series of 
postcards and cards which would mark the 60th 
anniversary of the designation of the Malvern Hills 
AONB.

To celebrate the designation of the first two Dark Sky 
Discovery Sites in the Malvern Hills AONB, there is to be 
a presentation at Castlemorton Village Hall on 29 
November by Will Gater.

RESOLVED that the information items were noted.

686 Verbal Reports 
from Partners

Neil Rimmington explained that the AONB was now part 
of Historic England’s Midlands Region rather being in the 
West Midlands – the result of two regions being merged.

687 Dates of Future 
Meetings

Meeting dates for 2020

24 April 2020 at 10.00am
6 November 2020 at 10.00am

The meeting ended at 12.30pm

Chairman …………………………………………….


